U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Office of Inspector General

National Institute of
Standards and Technology

Massachusetts MEP
MEP Award No. 7T0ONANB5H 1144

Final Audit Report No. DEN-18135
March 2009

Denver Regional Office of Audits

7
TR COMMERC®



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report DEN-18135

Office of Inspector General March 2009

CONTENTS

T P T R O oy o o o S T Ty T S R b D D S DR ST R 1

Fatidinigs and ReoimeBdalIons ... mmsramsamsmmassiciisamosssassmnisssis spmssessss L

I. Unallowable Subrecipient COSts.......cccoeieiiirieeeiieiimreiaeceseeieveeermeeeeeaans 2
A. Association for Manufacturing Excellence.......ccoeovveeiiiceiciinicneinnns 3
B. Associated Industries of Massachusetts ........coceoiiiciiiiciiniiiiies 5
C. Summary of Massachusetts MEP Response........cccoovciiiiiciviceinicane, 7
B A i IONIRE s cansnsviss v ssnsms s 185 00k 5TH R A 69 RSSO GRS R RO 045 7

II. Unallocable Contract Costs ......ocoieviiirimiiininiiiiiiis e 9
A. New England Manufacturing Supply Chain Initiative................. 10
B. Machine Operators Skills Training Grant.......ccccccceviviiiiinicicininnn. 11
G JMassackinaetts MEP Benpinssl usmemeesnssmssmmmvimsnmsmmsmnas 12
D. OIG COmmMENtS. . .ocumieiiaariiieieeieirseee e s esceiinnes e e sesensre e s rmeaes 12
III. Questioned Contractual and Other Direct Costs......cccocvvveeiiiivirerenenn 13

A. Summary of Massachusetts MEP Response.......cccoecceiiicicieininee.. 13

B. 016G COMBIENS. st s smes 13
IV. Excess Program INCOMmMe ......ccoveevieceiiiriciiiceineeis e 13
A. Summary of Massachusetts MEP Response......cccoooueviceiueieinieeenns 14

B. OIG Comments e vanrmnsisnmmsamanasnnunasag 1B
V. Betommienaations oo s s i s s s o s e v esesi 16

Suminary Besults of Financial Adit. ... assessssssmmioissismssmmsnsonsrosvosivssssmsrsnses 17



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report DEN-18135

Office of Inspector General March 2009
Appendix A: Objectives, Scope, and Methodology.......c.ccvevnenienciiiiesinissennenn. 18
Appendix B: Summary of Source and Application of Funds..........ccceveivenvnennn. 20
Appendix C: Summary of Financial/Compliance Audit .........cccccciiiiiicinicnnnn. 21

Appendix D: Massachusetts MEP Response to Draft Audit Report................ 23



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report DEN-18135
Offfice of Inspector General March 2009

INTRODUCTION

In September 2005, the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST)
awarded Manufacturing Extension Partnership Cooperative Agreement No.
TONANB5H1144 to the Massachusetts Manufacturing Extension Partnership
(MEP) to continue operating an existing MEP center. The center had been operating
for several years under a prior NIST cooperative agreement, with an award period
of February 9, 1998, through June 30, 2005. The September 2005 award approved
funding for the period of July 1 through December 15, 2005. The award was later
amended to extend the award period for 12 months from July 1, 2005, through June
30, 2006. Total estimated project costs for the 12-month award period were
$7,094,313, with the federal government’s share not to exceed $2,364,771, or 33
percent.

During the award period of July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006, Massachusetts
MEP submitted financial reports to NIST claiming total project costs of $9,392,908
and received federal reimbursements totaling $2,364,771.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We questioned $5,086,998 in costs, as follows:

+  $4,167,430 claimed for two Massachusetts MEP subrecipients who could not
provide documentation that their claims were based on actual costs incurred
under their subawards

»  $908,823 (including associated indirect costs) incurred under two
procurement contracts received by Massachusetts MEP for services that the
procuring entities used and benefitted by but that did not accomplish NIST
cooperative agreement objectives

. $- in consultant costs for services provided prior to the July 1, 2005,
starting date of the award

- S of indirect costs associated with the preaward consultant costs

In addition to questioned costs, we found Massachusetts MEP reported that it had
earned program income exceeding its nonfederal matching share expenditures by
$1,093,495 for the year ended June 30, 2006, but did not request required NIST
approval to carry the undisbursed program income forward to be applied to
nonfederal expenditures in the subsequent award period. Without carry-forward
approval, the undisbursed program income must be used to reduce the federal share
of Massachusetts MEP’s expenditures, in accordance with cooperative agreement



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report DEN-18135
Office of Inspector General March 2009

terms and conditions and federal regulations.

Because of the questioned costs and excess program income, Massachusetts MEP
ultimately received $1,294,073 in excess federal funding.

A summary of the results of our financial audit appears on page 17.

On September 20, 2008, Massachusetts MEP provided a written response to our
draft audit report, which we had issued on August 21, 2008. We summarize that
response in the appropriate sections of this report and have attached it in its
entirety (excluding supplemental supporting data) as appendix D.

I. Unallowable Subrecipient Costs

Massachusetts MEP’s claimed project costs for the period July 1, 2005, through
June 30, 2006, included $4,167,430 for costs incurred by two subrecipients, the
Association for Manufacturing Excellence (AME) and Associated Industries of
Massachusetts (AIM). Massachusetts MEP provided summaries of the costs claimed
for both subrecipients, showing total expenditures of $- for AME, and
S for AIM, under their respective subawards. These figures total $4,209,781,
but Massachusetts MEP's cost claims to NIST were $4,167,430 for the two
subawards, a difference of $42,351. The MEP’s financial records did not indicate a
basis for the difference, which amounts to about 1 percent of total costs claimed for
the two subawards. We used $4,167,430 as the basis for determining questioned
costs.

Neither subrecipient could provide documentation supporting that its claims were
based on actual costs incurred under the Massachusetts MEP’s subawards. In fact,
neither subrecipient tracked costs under its subaward for a detailed accounting and
audit trail.

NIST’s operating plan guidelines for MEP centers, issued in March 2005, require all
MEP subawards to include the applicable administrative requirements and all
general and special award conditions imposed on the recipient. The administrative
principles contained in 15 CFR Part 14 are incorporated by reference into
Massachusetts MEP’s cooperative agreement with NIST, These requirements flow
down to subrecipients, pursuant to 15 CFR Sec. 14.5. Minimum requirements for
recipient and subrecipient accounting systems, as established in 15 CFR Sec. 14.21,
include

+ accurate, current, and complete disclosure of the financial results of each
federally sponsored project or program (Sec. 14.21(b)(1)),



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report DEN-181335
Office of Inspector General March 2009

= comparison of outlays with budget amounts for each award (Sec
14.21(b)(4)), and

+ written procedures for determining the reasonableness, allocability, and
allowability of costs in accordance with applicable cost principles and the
terms and conditions of the award (Sec. 14.21(b)(6)).

Neither the AME nor the AIM subaward was 1n compliance with these
requirements. Rather than tracking and reporting actual costs incurred, both
simply reported large portions of their annual operating expenses as costs under the
subawards. Neither subrecipient provided a subaward budget based on estimated
costs against which it could compare actual outlays. In addition, neither had
written procedures in place to determine whether amounts reported to
Massachusetts MEP met allowability criteria established by applicable federal cost
principles. Instead, the subrecipients had excluded broad cost categories from
reports to the Massachusetts MEP at the partnership’s instruction. The processes
the subrecipients used are described below.

A. Association for Manufacturing Excellence

AME’s outside accountants provided unaudited financial reports for the year ended
June 30, 2006. The reports showed total expenses of _, accumulated in 12
broad categories (see table 1). In the two categories noted with the asterisk (¥),
“General & Administration” and “Regional Summary,” Massachusetts MEP reduced
the total amount reported by removing certain line items not included in its
financial reports to NIST.

Table 1. Total AME Expenditures for the Year Ended June 30, 2006 (Unaudited)

Included in

Category MEP claim? Amount
General & Administration Yes*
Development Yes
Annual Conference Yes
Future Year Conference No
IW Conference Yes
Conference Support Team No
Canadian Kitchener No
AME Institute Yes
Target Magazine Yes
Champion Income Yes
International Income No
Regional Summary Yes*

Total a1



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report DEN-18135
Office of Inspector General March 2009

In the “General & Administration” category, Massachusetts MEP excluded
in bad debts, bank charges, credit card fees, and depreciation from AME’s
expenses for the year ended June 30, 2006. In the “Regional Summary” category,
the partnership excluded Sjjjjj related to Canadian and other international
activities. After making the adjustments as explained by Massachusetts MEP, the
amount AME claimed for the subaward should have been . However,
Massachusetts MEP’s cost summaries show expenses of for the AME
subaward, a difference of $32,872. Massachusetts MEP did not explain the reason
for the difference.

In addition to our concerns about the overall allowability of costs reported under the
AME subaward, we have concerns about AME’s subaward reporting of program
income and indirect costs.

AME’s unaudited financial reports showed revenue figures for each of the 12 cost
categories. Total revenue reported for the Massachusetts MEP subaward categories
was about _ None of AME'’s revenue is included in program income
reported to NIST by Massachusetts MEP.

Program income, as defined in 15 CFR Sec. 14.2(aa), is gross income directly
generated by a supported activity or earned as a result of an award. We cannot,
determine from the information provided exactly how much AME revenue falls
within the definition of program income. AME’s financial reports indicate that at
least $2.4 million was generated by conferences, and those associated costs were
included in Massachusetts MEP’s cost claims to NIST. Since Massachusetts MEP
did not recognize program income generated by AME, total program income
reported to NIST is significantly understated.

AME reported subaward costs of in the “General & Administration”
category ($-, less the of adjustments made by Massachusetts
MEP). Neither AME nor Massachusetts MEP adjusted that category to account for
the portion of these costs applicable to the categories not included in the subaward
cost claim. For example, AME’s claimed subaward costs do not include the

in the Canadian Kitchener category. However, no adjustment was made to reduce
general and administration expenses applicable to the excluded costs. The
subaward cost claim is overstated because it includes general and administration
costs associated with activities Massachusetts MEP directed to be excluded.

Although we understand the process AME was directed to use to report subaward
costs to Massachusetts MEP, AME’s practice does not comply with 15 CFR Sec.
14.21 because it does not (1) accurately disclose actual costs incurred under the
subaward, (2) compare actual outlays with budgeted amounts, and (3) rely on
written procedures for determining allowability of costs. Instead, the claimed costs
simply reflect a major portion of the costs AME incurred while performing its



U.S. Depariment of Commerce Final Report DEN-18135
Office of Inspector General March 2009

regular operations—operations it appears would have been performed regardless of
any subaward relationship between AME and Massachusetts MEP. We questioned
all costs claimed by Massachusetts MEP related to its subaward to AME. If NIST
allows any of these costs, then it should also address the issues of unreported
program income of up to $_ and “General & Administration” expenses
allocable to costs not included in the MEP claim.

B. Associated Industries of Massachusetts

Massachusetts MEP’s cost summaries included $- for the AIM subaward.
The partnership gave us schedules showing AIM’s calculations for the period July 1,
2005, through March 31, 2006, but did not provide support for AIM subaward cost
claims for the period April 1, 2006, through June 30, 2006. We found AIM reported
expenditures that are not actual costs but estimates based on the organization’s
lobbying activities and membership mix. AIM calculated its subaward cost claim by
accumulating all costs incurred in three line items: salaries and benefits, taxes and
insurance, and rent and utilities. AIM then reduced the figure by a factor to account
for the percentage of its total costs related to lobbying activities. AIM claimed that
- percent of its operations were dedicated to lobbying activities during the
subaward performance period. Finally, AIM multiplied the calculated amount by a
factor to reflect the percentage of AIM member companies that are manufacturers,
which it claimed was - percent. Table 2 illustrates AIM’s calculation of estimated
subaward expenditures, using the month of January 2006 as an example.

Table 2. Illustration of AIM Subaward Cost Claim for the Month of January 2006

Operating Expense Category Amount/Calculation
Salaries and benefits $
Taxes and insurance
Rent and utilities

Subtotal $
Less lobbying factor (% = SR

Subtotal

Percentage of manufacturers (% = s R

Subaward claim for January 2006 $

AIM’s method of calculating the cost of its participation under the Massachusetts
MEP subaward is not in compliance with 15 CFR Sec. 14.21, because it does not (1)
accurately disclose actual costs, (2) allow for comparison of actual outlays with
budgeted amounts, or (3) rely on written procedures for determining allowability of
costs incurred.

We questioned whether Massachusetts MEP’s relationship with AIM was a valid
subaward. When we met with AIM’s chief financial officer to discuss the
organization’s participation under the subaward, he adamantly insisted AIM was



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report DEN-18135

Office of Inspector General March 2009
e —————————— r—

not a subrecipient of Massachusetts MEP. The CFO stated that his organization
had a memorandum of understanding to work with the partnership. The CFO
stated he was aware that Massachusetts MEP received funding from the federal
government, but he did not know the specific details of the NIST cooperative
agreement. The CFO also stated that he had made it clear to Massachusetts MEP
throughout the course of his organization’s working relationship with the
partnership that AIM had no desire to be a subrecipient.

We also are concerned about the form and structure of the alleged subaward
agreement with AIM, which as the CFO stated is titled “Memorandum of
Understanding.” NIST’s 2005 operating plan guidelines for MEP centers required
certain provisions to be included in all MEP subaward agreements, such as
identification of the NIST cooperative agreement number and program number in
the Catalog of Federal Domestic Asststance, a detailed object class budget for the
subaward, and notification of terms, conditions, and other award principles that
flow down from the cooperative agreement to the subaward. We found the written
agreement between AIM and Massachusetts MEP met none of these requirements.

The subaward agreement between Massachusetts MEP and AIM does not mention
NIST funding. The agreement refers to “the federally funded Manufacturing
Extension Partnership program” but does not 1dentify NIST as the funding agency.
The agreement references a subaward only once, in Schedule A, which states that
Massachusetts MEP is providing a subaward of state funds—not MEP cooperative
agreement funds—in the amount of ‘E- per month to AIM.

We also found no detailed budget included in the agreement, as required by NIST’s
MEP operating plan guidelines. Other than the mention of $- per month in
state funding from Massachusetts MEP to AIM, there is no mention of any financial
commitment by either party. Special Award Condition No. 6.a.3 of Massachusetts
MEP’s cooperative agreement, signed by the NIST grants officer and accepted by
the MEP in September 2005, approved a subaward to AIM in the amount of $-
for the period July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006. There was nothing in either the
agreement between Massachusetts MEP and AIM, or in NIST’s cooperative
agreement terms and conditions that indicated AIM would incur more than

in subaward expenses during the 1-year performance period.

We found the agreement did contain a list of federal laws and regulations with
which the parties agreed to comply. However, the applicable administrative and
cost principles of 15 CFR, Part 14 (administrative), and OMB Circular A-122 (cost
principles) of the AIM subaward were not included.

Based on the issues we found, we questioned all the costs claimed by Massachusetts
MEP related to its subaward with AIM. If NIST were to conclude that any of these
costs are allowable, it should not accept more than the $- approved in the



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report DEN-18135

Office of Inspector General March 2009
e e e —— ey

terms of Massachusetts MEP’s cooperative agreement for the period July 1, 2005,
through June 30, 2006.

C. Summary of Massachusetts MEP Response

Massachusetts MEP disagreed that costs reported by AME and AIM are
unallowable, stating that Section 3003(a)(3)(C) of the America COMPETES Act of
2007 (Public Law 110-69) directs MEP centers to enter into partnerships with
nonfederal entities and gives the centers authority to determine which costs
incurred by these partners are reasonable and allocable as nonfederal matching
share costs. Although the America COMPETES Act became law after the OIG audit
period, Massachusetts MEP stated that the act simply clarifies existing law—rather
than creating new law—and should be retroactively applied. The MEP therefore
contended that we improperly questioned $4,167,430 in claims associated with
these partnerships.

Unaccepted AME claims. The MEP stated that NIST approved its collaboration
with AME and the associated costs when approving the MEP’s operating plan for
the year beginning July 1, 2005. It disagreed that AME'’s claims do not meet
regulatory requirements and stated that all AME costs are verifiable, that annual
budgets are developed and reviewed, and actual costs are compared with budgets
monthly and quarterly. Massachusetts MEP reiterated its contention that the
America COMPETES Act gives the center authority to determine allowability of
costs reported by its subrecipients.

Massachusetts MEP explained that it did not report AME’s program income of
S because AME used this revenue to fund MEP activities. It further stated
that AME generated an excess of MEP-related revenues over expenses of about
$-, but these funds would be expended on project-related costs during the
subsequent subaward period, so the MEP did not report the amount to NIST.

Disputed status of MEP's relationship with AIM. Massachusetts MEP stated that
OIG should not have treated AIM as a subrecipient. Instead, AIM is a third-party
in-kind contributor and therefore is not required to meet the financial management
standards of 15 CFR Sec. 14.21. Instead, according to the MEP, OIG should have
assessed the allowability of AIM’s cost claims under the standards for in-kind
contributions, which appear in 15 CFR Sec. 14.23. Furthermore, the MEP
contended that NIST approved AIM’s methodology for allocating portions of its
operating expenses to Massachusetts MEP when accepting the MEP’s annual
operating plan.

D. OIG Comments

America COMPETES. The Massachusetts MEP’s belief that a change to the MEP



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report DEN-18135
Office of Inspector General March 2009
I e ——

statute resulting from the America COMPETES Act gives the centers authority to
determine the reasonableness and allocability of contributions is not supported by a
straightforward analysis of the amendment in question. The critical sentence of the
relevant change reads as follows:

All non-Federal costs, contributed by such entities and determined by a
Center as programmatically reasonable and allocable under MEP program
procedures are includable as a portion of the Center’s contribution. 15 U.S.C.
§278k(c)(3)(C).

There is no question that this provision authorizes MEP centers to make
determinations as to the reasonableness and allocability of contributions they
receive. That those determinations are not final is evidenced by use of the
permissive word “includable,” as opposed to mandatory language such as “shall be
included” or “must be included.” Such determinations must also be made pursuant
to MEP program procedures—a critical requirement that the grantee omitted when
quoting this provision. MEP program procedures explicitly call for the centers to
determine what costs to claim and not what costs to allow, state that the cost
principles apply and provide for program review of a recipient’s claimed costs, with
authority to make final determinations of reasonableness and allowability resting
with the government. In light of the foregoing, the only reasonable interpretation of
this sentence 1s that centers make initial determinations about contributed costs
that can be claimed, but those determinations, pursuant to MEP program
procedures, are subject to review by the government. Nothing in this language or
any other provision of the act gives the centers authority to make final and
unreviewable determinations regarding whether costs claimed by third-party
partners are reasonable or allocable.

Because the relevant change to the MEP statute clarifies congressional intent
without materially altering the rights and obligations of grantees, the change can
be retroactively applied. It should be noted that had the interpretation suggested by
Massachusetts MEP been correct, then under well-established principles of law it
would not be eligible for retroactive application, as it would constitute a significant
change in law and would materially alter grantees’ rights and obligations under the
program.

Unaccepted AME claims. OlG does not dispute that AME provided supporting
documentation for reported costs and that the MEP engaged in some level of review
of those submissions. Our contention remains that the costs were not allowable
subaward costs because AME did not distinguish its subaward activities from its
other business operations. The AME subaward budget mentioned in Massachusetts
MEP’s response did not reflect proposed costs for subaward activities, but rather
broad classes of AME’s projected firm-wide operating costs. Since Massachusetts
MEP failed to provide any documentation showing that AME accumulated and



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report DEN-18135
Office of Inspector General March 2009

reported costs allocable to its subaward, separate and distinct from costs incurred
through its regular annual operations, we continue to question S|jjjjjjiij claimed
for this subaward.

Massachusetts MEP’s rationale for not reporting AME’s revenues as program
income does not excuse its failure to report. Program income is gross revenue
generated by a recipient or subrecipient as a direct result of the award.
Notwithstanding OIG’s position that none of AME’s claimed costs are allowable,
Massachusetts MEP should have reported as program income all revenue
assoclated with the claimed costs—$ according to the MEP’s response.
After applying program income of to claimed AME expenses,
undisbursed program income of about should have been reported to NIST.

Disputed status of MEP’s relationship with AIM. Regarding Massachusetts MEP’s
assertion that OIG should have treated AIM as a third-party in-kind contributor, it
was the MEP—not the auditors, as suggested in the MEP’s response—that
identified AIM as a subrecipient. The MEP’s annual operating plan for the period
July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006, clearly refers to AIM as a subrecipient. Based
on the operating plan, the NIST grants officer approved, in the special award
conditions of the cooperative agreement, AIM as a subrecipient.

However, even if the MEP’s position were acceptable to NIST, we do not believe the
AIM claims would be allowable. The MEP Annual Operating Plan Guidelines and
the terms and conditions of Massachusetts MEP’s cooperative agreement establish
specific requirements for documenting third-party in-kind contributions. These
include, for contributions of personnel services, a list of personnel and specific
projects or tasks they worked on, dates worked, number of hours contributed,
hourly salary rates, and certified time and attendance records documenting the
contributions. Massachusetts MEP did not provide such documentation related to
AIM’s claims. Furthermore, since AIM’s claims were based, in large part, on
percentage estimates of organization-wide salary and benefits costs, we are highly
skeptical that AIM, and consequently Massachusetts MEP, could meet the
documentation requirements for third-party in-kind contributions.

We continue to question $- in claims associated with AIM.
II. Unallocable Contract Costs

Massachusetts MEP’s reported project costs include a total of $908,823 in direct and
indirect costs incurred under two contracts awarded to the MEP. It is important to
understand that these contracts were received by Massachusetts MEP to provide
services to the respective procuring entities, rather than cwarded by Massachusetts
MEP as part of its NIST cooperative agreement activities. As procurement
contracts, not awards of financial assistance, the services provided by the MEP



U.S. Department of Conumnerce Final Report DEN-18135

Office of Inspector General March 2009
. — e - F ]

under these agreements were for the direct use and benefit of the procuring entities,
not for the benefit of the cooperative agreement project. Massachusetts MEP did not
accumulate costs for these subcontracts under the cost center established for the
cooperative agreement but instead established separate cost accounting centers for
each of the subcontracts. Costs incurred under the two contracts must be allocated
to the respective contracts, not the MEP cooperative agreement.

A. New England Manufacturing Supply Chain Initiative

In November 2003, officers of MEP Management Services, Inc. (MEP MSI), the
partnership’s managing agent, signed a “vendor agreement” with Massachusetts
MEP to act as a second-tier subcontractor in a deal with the U.S. Department of
Defense, which had awarded a contract to ||| G -
expand access among small and medium-size manufacturers to Defense
Department supply chains. then awarded a subcontract to
MEP MSI, which in turn, awarded a subcontract to Massachusetts MEP.

The subcontract, as amended, requires Massachusetts MEP to (1) identify and
establish working relationships with organizations and initiatives that could add
value to the program, (2) support Defense Logistics Agency plans to integrate
manufacturing capability data from multiple sources and make these data available
to Defense Department procurement decision makers, (3) collect capability data
from small manufacturers in six New England states and store the data using
existing databases, (4) assist capable small manufacturers selected for participation
in prototypes to increase their capabilities to become Defense Department suppliers,
and (b) collect and report performance metrics to measure the effectiveness of the
program.

The subcontract provided for MEP MSI to compensate Massachusetts MEP for
services at stated billing rates, plus reimbursement for reasonable expenses in
accordance with the Federal Acquisition Regulation. The subcontract was amended
several times to extend the service period and adjust contract billing rates. On
October 28, 2005, a new subcontract was issued to reflect a name change for the
first-tier subcontractor from MEP MSI to Time Wise Management Systems, Inc.,
doing business as MEP Management Services. This subcontract extended the
performance period through July 27, 2006.

During the period July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006, Massachusetts MEP
claimed in costs to NIST for services under the Defense Department
subcontract. The MEP’s financial records indicate it received in revenue
under the subcontract. We verified that the revenue was included in program
income reported to NIST. (See page 13.)

We examined Massachusetts MEP’s operating plan submitted to NIST for the



U.S. Department of Conrmerce Final Report DEN-18135
Office of Inspector General March 2009

period July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006, to determine whether the MEP
disclosed the Defense Department subcontract. The manufacturing supply chain
initiative is mentioned in the operating plan, but Massachusetts MEP did not
disclose that costs associated with the services were funded under a Defense
Department subcontract. Costs incurred under the subcontract are allocable to that
contract and not the MEP cooperative agreement. We questioned $- in costs
claimed relative to the subcontract.

B. Machine Operators Skills Training Grant

In August 2005, Massachusetts MEP received a subcontract from Maine MEP,
which also retained Time Wise Management Systems (formerly MEP MSI) as its
managing agent. According to the vendor agreement signed by officers of the Maine
and Massachusetts MEPs, the U.S. Department of Labor awarded a contract! to the
State of Maine, Department of Economic and Community Development. The state
then awarded a subcontract under its Department of Labor contract to Maine MEP,
which awarded a subcontract to Massachusetts MEP on August 1, 2005, making
Massachusetts MEP a second-tier subcontractor. The subcontract requires
Massachusetts MEP to designate a staff member as liaison with the project
manager, and to (1) identify small and medium-size manufacturers to participate
in the program, (2) work with local career centers to recruit potential machine
operator trainees, and (3) identify institutions that can provide training facilities. It
also requires the MEP to assist the project manager with other activities deemed
necessary for the success of the program. The subcontract pays MEP a fixed amount
of$- per year made in monthly installments plus reimbursement for
reasonable expenses. The performance period for the subcontract was July 1, 2005,
through June 30, 2007.

During the period July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006, Massachusetts MEP
claimed $- to NIST for services under the Department of Labor subcontract.
Massachusetts MEP financial records show that it received Hjjjjjjj in revenue
under the subcontract. We verified that the revenue was included in program
income reported to NIST. (See page 14.)

We examined Massachusetts MEP’s operating plan submitted to NIST for the
period July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006, to determine whether the MEP
disclosed the Department of Labor subcontract. We found no mention of the
Machine Operators Skills Training Grant program, or any reference to the
Department of Labor-funded training program in the operating plan. Costs incurred
under the Department of Labor subcontract are allocable to that contract and not
the Massachusetts MEP cooperative agreement. We questioned $- in costs
claimed by Massachusetts MEP relative to the subcontract.

" The vendor agreement between Massachusetts and Maine MEPs identifies the Department of Iabor agreement as a
contract, although the program’s name implies it was a grant.

.



U.S. Departiment of Commerce Final Report DEN-18135
Office of Inspector General March 2009
e e —

Also, in the case of the subcontract Massachusetts MEP received from Maine MEP,
it is possible that the same costs were reported to NIST under both organizations’
MEP cooperative agreements. As Maine MEP had received a procurement contract
from the State of Maine, Department of Economic and Community Development, all
costs incurred by Maine MEP under that contract—including the costs of the
subcontract to Massachusetts MEP—are allocable to Maine MEP’s contract with
the state, and not to Maine MEP’s NIST cooperative agreement. We did not review
financial records of Maine MEP in the course of our audit of Massachusetts MEP
and therefore did not determine whether Maine MEP claimed, under its NIST
cooperative agreement, any costs associated with its contract from the state.

C. Summary of Massachusetis MEP Response

Massachusetts MEP disagreed that $908,823 in costs claimed under the two
contracts should be disallowed, stating that, pursuant to its authority under the
America COMPETES Act, the costs were reasonable and allocable to the MEP
award:

The costs of the contracts are allocable to the Massachusetts MEP
award because the contracts and the work performed thereunder
are in furtherance of the Massachusetts MEP’s mission. MEP
icurred the costs associated with the contracts not because of the
contracts themselves but because the contractors were like many
other clients who contract with Massachusetts MEP for services.

The MEP cited OMB Circular A-133, which states that funds received as vendor
payments from customers should not be considered federal award payments.
“Massachusetts MEP 1s a vendor to Maine MEP” and services performed under the
subcontract “are ancillary to the operations of the Federal (NIST MEP) program.”
Since the prohibition against using federal funds to pay matching share expenses
applies to award payments, not vendor payments, the MEP stated that the
$- generated under the subcontract from Maine MEP should be eligible for
use as nonfederal matching share.

D. OIG Comments

Again, we point out that the MEP’s assertion that the America COMPETES Act
gives MEP centers unreviewable authority to make determinations relative to
allowability of nonfederal matching share costs is incorrect. Massachusetts MEP’s
response did not directly address our primary rationale for questioning the costs;
namely, that the contracts represent individual and separate accounting cost
centers within the MEP, and costs incurred under these contracts are separate and
distinct from the NIST MEP award cost center. OMB Circular A-122 states, “A cost

12



U.S. Department of Commerce Final Report DEN-18135

Office of Inspector General March 2009
e ———— S e

is allocable to a particular cost objective, such as a grant, contract, project, service,
or other activity, in accordance with the relative benefits received.” As procurement
contracts, the services performed by Massachusetts MEP were for the direct benefit
of the procuring entities and thus the costs incurred were allocable to those
contracts and not the MEP award.

III. Questioned Contractual and Other Direct Costs

We identified $fjjjjjj in contractual costs for consultant charges for services

performed before the July 1, 2005, starting date of the NIST cooperative agreement.
The questioned charges include (1)[jjjjjpaid to ﬁ

BN - - invoice dated May 20, 2005, and (2) | 214 to N
I o consulting services provided in May 2005. Preaward costs are not
allowable unless approved in writing by NIST. We found no evidence of NIST

approval for preaward costs.

We also questioned _ of indirect costs associated with the questioned
contractual and other direct costs.

A. Summary of Massachusetts MEP Response

Massachusetts MEP did not challenge OIG’s questioning of Sjjjjj in preaward
contractual costs or the associated indirect costs of $- However, our draft audit
report also questioned in conference registration fees—and associated
indirect costs of $-—paid for staff of other MEP centers. Massachusetts MEP
provided documentation that indicates these amounts were not actually included in
its cost claims to NIST.

B. OIG Comments

We removed the _ in conference registration fess, and associated indirect costs
of i} from amounts questioned.

IV. Excess Program Income

Our analysis showed Massachusetts MEP generated program income that exceeded
its required nonfederal matching share by $1,093,495 for the 12 months ended June
30, 2006, even after excluding the costs and revenues of the two subcontracts we
questioned. The center reported earning S| in program income, of which
was required to fund nonfederal expenditures. Program income, as
defined in 15 CFR, Sec. 14.2(aa), is revenue generated by a financial assistance
recipient as a result of performing work under its award. Two common sources of
program income in MEP centers include tuition or other fees paid by manufacturers
who attend training classes sponsored by the center and fees paid by manufacturers



U.S. Department of Commnerce Final Report DEN-18135
Office of Inspector General March 2009

for services provided by MEP staff or contractors. NIST usually allows MEP centers
to use program income to fund the nonfederal share of project costs.

We reviewed Massachusetts MEP’s operating plan for the year ended June 30,
2006, to determine whether the center had advised NIST that it would be
generating program income in excess of its nonfederal matching share
requirements. The operating plan budget projected that the center would generate
in program income that would be applied to nonfederal expenditures,
leaving no undisbursed program income.

In May 2006, NIST issued a universal amendment to all MEP cooperative
agreements that were in effect as of July 1, 2005, stating that excess program
income could be carried over to a subsequent funding period with the grants officer’s
prior approval.?

We examined the terms and conditions of Massachusetts MEP’s cooperative
agreement and subsequent amendments and found no NIST approval for retaining
undisbursed program income to be applied in future award periods. We also asked
the NIST grants office whether it intended to allow Massachusetts MEP to retain a
large balance of undisbursed program income for use in future award periods. The
NIST grants specialist responsible for the Massachusetts MEP award confirmed
that the partnership had never requested such approval.

According to award terms and conditions and federal regulation, the undisbursed
program income must be used to reduce the federal share of Massachusetts MEP’s
expenditures; 15 CFR Sec. 14.24(c) requires amounts “in excess of any limits
stipulated” to be deducted from total allowable project costs in computing the
amount of federal funds for which the recipient qualifies. Since Massachusetts MEP
did not receive approval to carry any of its undisbursed program income forward to
the subsequent award period, we reduced total accepted project costs by $1,093,495
in excess income in computing Massachusetts MEP’s federal funds earned for the
year ended June 30, 2006, in accordance with 15 CFR Sec. 14.24(c).

A. Summary of Massachusetts MEP Response
In a footnote to its response, Massachusetts MEP stated that adjustment to its
financial reports after the end of the audit period reduced undisbursed program

income as of June 30, 2006, from $1,093,495 to _

Although not responding directly to our finding that Massachusetts MEP did not

® The purpose of the amendment was 10 incorporate NIST’s revised MEP General Terms and Conditions, dated
April 2006. into all active awards. Section 15 F of the revision, “Excess Program Income.” states program income in
excess of what is required in an operating year to meet the nonfederal share of the award may be carried over 